THE CITY OF EDMONTON

BYLAW 15905

COMMONWEALTH STADIUM SEAT REPLACEMENT SURCHARGE BYLAW

Whereas, pursuant to sections 8, and 61(2) of the Municipal Government Act, Council may pass bylaws dealing with establishing fees for the use of its property and raising revenues:

Edmonton City Council enacts:

PART I - PURPOSE, DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

PURPOSE	1	The purpose of this bylaw is to establish an Admission Surcharge for all Tickets to events held at Commonwealth Stadium.			
DEFINITIONS	2	In this	bylaw, unless the context otherwise requires:		
		(a)	"Admission Surcharge" means the sum of five (5%) percent of the Ticket Price;		
		(b)	"City" means the Municipal Corporation of the City of Edmonton;		
		(c)	" Commonwealth Stadium " means that certain sports and recreational facility being situated on the lands legally described as:		
			Plan 2191EO Block OT		
		(d)	" Council" means the Municipal Council of the City of Edmonton;		
		(e)	"Stadium Event" means any event held at Commonwealth Stadium for which tickets are sold or for which an admission fee is charged, including but not limited to professional football games, concerts, or other sporting events;		

- (f) **"Ticket"** means a ticket permitting the holder to admittance to a Stadium Event;
- (g) "**Ticket Price**" means the actual price paid by the initial purchaser of a Ticket, excluding complimentary tickets, exclusive of Goods and Services Tax.
- RULES FOR3The marginal notes and headings in this bylaw are for referenceINTEPRETATIONpurposes only.

PART II - ADMISSION SURCHARGE

4	Commencing January 1, 2012, every Ticket for a Stadium Event shall be subject to the Admission Surcharge.
5	All vendors of Tickets shall collect the Admission Surcharge as the agent and trustee of the City of Edmonton and shall promptly pay the same to the City without deduction or set off.
6	The City may enter into agreements with vendors of Tickets dealing with collection and remittance of the Admission Surcharge, accounting, auditing, and related matters.
7	The Admission Surcharge is being collected for the purpose of recouping the capital cost of seat replacement at Commonwealth Stadium and shall only be collected until such time as the capital costs of the seat replacements has been fully recovered.

PART III - GENERAL

EFFECTIVE DATE	8	This bylaw takes effect beginning on January 1, 2012.
----------------	---	---

READ a first time this	22nd	day of	November,	A. D. 2011;
READ a second time this	22nd	day of	November,	A. D. 2011;
READ a third time this	22nd	day of	November,	A. D. 2011;
SIGNED and PASSED this	22nd	day of	November,	A. D. 2011.

THE CITY OF EDMONTON

Stephen Manull MANNAN

CITY CL/ER/K